# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
llHarris N.A.	FORMERLY Harris Trust and Savings Bank	110/10/2008	National Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BBH, Inc.	
Street Address:	760 S. Wolf Road	
City:	Wheeling	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60090-6232	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0733078	BELL & HOWELL
Registration Number:	1778292	BELL+HOWELL

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-8087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rkim@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Y. Kim

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 2: 600 13th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63289-624
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Y. Kim
Signature:	/Richard Y. Kim/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003868 FRAME: 0602

900118205

CH \$65 OC

Date:	10/10/2008				
Fotal Attachments: 4					
source=Bell + Howell Security Interest Release (Harris)#page1.tif					
source=Bell + Howell Security Interest Release (Harris)#page2.tif					
source=Bell + Howell Security Interest Release (Harris)#page3.tif					
cource=Rell + Howell Security Interest Release (Harris)#nage/ tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 003868 FRAME: 0603

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank (the "Agent"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, does hereby discharge and release all security interests in the trademarks identified in the attached Schedule A, and incorporated in this Release by reference, as previously granted to the Agent by BBH, Delaware Inc.. a corporation, whose address is 760 S. Wolf Road. Wheeling, Illinois 60090-6232, which security interests include those recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2004, at Reel 2922, Frame 0276, with respect to U.S. Registration Numbers 733,078 and 1,778,292. Nothing contained herein shall release the Agent's security interest in the Retained Rights (as such term is defined in the Trademark Rights Purchase Agreement dated as of October 10, 2008, between BBH, Inc., as seller, and BHH LLC, as buyer), or the goodwill associated with the Retained Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has hereunto caused its corporate name to be subscribed and seal affixed by Thad D. Rasche, its Director, thereby duly authorized, as of this 10th day of October, 2008.

HARRIS N.A., as successor by merger to Harris Trust and Savings Bank

		By: Name: Thad D. Rasche
		Title: Director
STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
		) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK	)	
The foregoing by Mad D. RAS association, on beha	ig docui <i>Clu</i> , if	nent was acknowledged before me this <u>Manual</u> day of October, 2008 as a/the <u>Newtok</u> of Harris N.A., a national banking discorporation.
Witness my October, 2008.	hand ar	d official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this 10 day o

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Vicky M. Hitz
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Exp. 06/07/2009

Print Name: VICKY M. HITZ

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6/7/09

1

# SCHEDULE A

# REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Country	(App. No.) Reg. No.	Goods/Services and Class(es)
BELL & HOWELL	U.S.A.	733,078	Photographic film, in Class 1
BELL+HOWELL	U.S.A.	1,778,292	Binoculars; and accessories for the foregoing goods, in Class 9
BELL+HOWELL and Design	U.S.A.	3,222,748	Electric shavers; ear and nose hair trimmers, in Class 8  Cameras, including digital cameras and disposable cameras; anti-intrusion alarms; headphones; sound amplifiers; personal headphones for use with sound transmitting systems; radios; speakers, in Class 9  Medical apparatus, namely, electric heating devices for curative treatment, in Class 10
			Lamps, including desk lamps and floor lamps; flood lights; air purifiers, in Class 11  Watches and wristwatches; and clocks incorporating radios, in Class 14
BELL + HOWELL	Canada	TMA339155	16mm film projectors; slide projectors; overhead projectors; cassette tape recorders; card readers; magnetic striped cards; video presentation products and video projection products; motion and still picture and carrying cases therefor; slide and motion picture projectors; overhead projectors; audio cassette players and recorders; magnetic striped cards; card readers; players and recorders for magnetic striped cards; motion picture projecting apparatus and sound reproducing apparatus associated therewith; photographic cameras; photographic projectors; film cartridges; photographic cameras and projectors; photographic business equipment, namely, microfilm recording and reading equipment; and tape recorders; slide projectors, parts and accessories therefor namely, copy stands, projector display stands, headphones, headphone adapters, remote controls, spare projector lamps, projector cases and protective covers, rotary slide trays, continuous play cassettes and microphones; sound-slide projectors having front throw/rear screen

2

Trademark	Country	(App. No.) Reg. No.	Goods/Services and Class(es)
			projection with built-in audio cassette recording capabilities, and parts and accessories therefor; sound-slide projectors having front throw/rear screen projection with built-in audio cassette recording, programmable random slide access and remote control capabilities, and parts and accessories therefor; sound-slide projectors having front throw/rear screen projection, with built-in audio cassette recording, programmable random slide access and remote control capabilities, computer interconnection cable and interface cards, and parts and accessories therefor; audio instructional devices, namely, phonetic reading machines and magnetic record cards therefor; instructional materials comprising cards bearing recorded magnetic tapes and printed images, teachers' manuals, reproduction masters and tools for manipulation by the student.
BELL+HOWELL (AND DESIGN)	Canada	(1324490)	<ol> <li>Electric shavers; ear and nose hair trimmers.</li> <li>Cameras, including digital cameras and disposable cameras.</li> <li>Anti-intrusion alarms.</li> <li>Headphones; sound amplifiers; personal headphones for use with sound transmitting systems; radios; speakers.</li> <li>Air purifiers.</li> <li>Medical apparatus, namely, electric heating devices for curative treatment.</li> <li>Lamps, including desk lamps and floor lamps; flood lights.</li> <li>Watches and wristwatches.</li> <li>Clocks incorporating radios.</li> </ol>
BELL+HOWELL	EU (CTM)	(005470431)	Electric shavers; ear and nose hair trimmers, in Class 8  Cameras, including digital cameras and disposable cameras; anti-intrusion alarms; headphones; sound amplifiers; personal headphones for use with sound transmitting systems; radios; speakers, in Class 9  Medical apparatus, namely, electric heating devices for curative treatment, in Class 10  Lamps, including desk lamps and floor lamps; flood

Trademark	Country	(App. No.) Reg. No.	Goods/Services and Class(es)
			lights; air purifiers, in Class 11
			Watches and wristwatches; and clocks incorporating radios, in Class 14

# Common Law Trademarks

To the extent any common law rights exist, all common law rights in the Mark that exist anywhere in the world including the United States, Canada, and the European Union, as to the following goods/services:

Cameras, digital cameras, video cameras, lamps, alarms, audio amplifiers, air purifiers, air ionizers, flood lights, headphones, headsets, radios, speakers, televisions, binoculars, flashlights, battery chargers, battery operated lights, heaters, fans, heated mugs, electric shavers, hair trimmers, electric heating devices, watches, and clocks.

4

**RECORDED: 10/10/2008**